
Proposed Senate Plan - SEN21-0603-1220-AlexGarza - Hispanics for a Fair Representation
Population Report

District Location
Incumbent Residing 

in District
2010 

Population
Ideal 

Population

Actual 
Deviation 
from Ideal

Percent 
Deviation from 

Ideal
1 128,598 ‐128,598 ‐100.00%
2 Clark (part) Denis 128,576 128,598 ‐22 ‐0.02%
3 Clark (part) Wiener 128,617 128,598 19 0.01%
4 128,598 ‐128,598 ‐100.00%
5 128,598 ‐128,598 ‐100.00%
6 128,598 ‐128,598 ‐100.00%
7 128,598 ‐128,598 ‐100.00%
8 128,598 ‐128,598 ‐100.00%
9 128 598 ‐128 598 ‐100 00%9 128,598 ‐128,598 ‐100.00%
10 Clark (part) 128,566 128,598 ‐32 ‐0.02%
11 128,598 ‐128,598 ‐100.00%
12 128,598 ‐128,598 ‐100.00%
13 128,598 ‐128,598 ‐100.00%
14 128,598 ‐128,598 ‐100.00%
15 128,598 ‐128,598 ‐100.00%
16 128,598 ‐128,598 ‐100.00%
17 128,598 ‐128,598 ‐100.00%
18 128,598 ‐128,598 ‐100.00%
19 128,598 ‐128,598 ‐100.00%
20 Clark (part) Manendo 128,602 128,598 4 0.00%
21 128,598 ‐128,598 ‐100.00%

Total 514,361

Largest Positive Deviation is: 19 0.01%
L t N ti D i ti i 128 598 100 00%Largest Negative Deviation is: -128,598 -100.00%
Overall Range of Deviation is: 128,617 100.02%

Note: The population database is derived from the 2010 Census Public Law 94‐171 Redistricting Data as provided by the U.S. Bureau of the Census and validated by the Legislative Counsel Bureau.



Proposed Senate Plan - SEN21-0603-1220-AlexGarza - Hispanics for a Fair Representation
Racial Data Report

White alone

Black or African 
American, Including 
Black or African 
American With 
Another Race(s)

American Indian and 
Alaskan Native, 

Including American 
Indian and Alaskan 
Native With Another 

Race(s)

Asian, Including 
Asian With Another 

Race(s)

Native Hawaiian and 
Pacific Islander, 
Including Native 

Hawaiian and Pacific 
Islander With 

Another Race(s)

Some Other Race 
alone

Two or More Races
Hispanic or Latino 
(of any race)*

District Location
Incumbent Residing 

in District
2010 

Population Population
Percent 
of Total Population

Percent 
of Total Population

Percent 
of Total Population

Percent 
of Total Population

Percent 
of Total Population

Percent 
of Total Population

Percent 
of Total Population

Percent 
of Total

1
2 Clark (part) Denis 128,576 55,321 43.03% 23,167 18.02% 2,259 1.76% 5,659 4.40% 1,542 1.20% 39,290 30.56% 6,764 5.26% 74,164 57.68%
3 Clark (part) Wiener 128,617 62,736 48.78% 18,079 14.06% 2,090 1.62% 8,840 6.87% 1,558 1.21% 34,151 26.55% 6,708 5.22% 66,121 51.41%
4
5
6
7
88
9
10 Clark (part) 128,566 62,336 48.49% 14,305 11.13% 2,072 1.61% 8,926 6.94% 1,309 1.02% 38,045 29.59% 6,127 4.77% 75,138 58.44%
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20 Clark (part) Manendo 128,602 62,919 48.93% 14,309 11.13% 1,936 1.51% 7,764 6.04% 1,441 1.12% 38,961 30.30% 6,311 4.91% 72,415 56.31%
21

Total 514,361 243,312 47.30% 69,860 13.58% 8,357 1.62% 31,189 6.06% 5,850 1.14% 150,447 29.25% 25,910 5.04% 287,838 55.96%

Note: The population database is derived from the 2010 Census Public Law 94‐171 Redistricting Data as provided by the U.S. Bureau of the Census and validated by the Legislative Counsel Bureau.

      Racial population data is based on self‐identification. Respondents have the option of selecting one or more races.

*Hispanic or Latino is reported by the Census Bureau as a language group, separately.



Proposed Senate Plan - SEN21-0603-1220-AlexGarza - Hispanics for a Fair Representation
Voting Age Racial Data Report

18+ Population

White alone

Black or African 
American, 

Including Black or 
African American 
With Another 

Race(s)

American Indian 
and Alaskan 

Native, Including 
American Indian 
and Alaskan 
Native With 

Another Race(s)

Asian, Including 
Asian With 

Another Race(s)

Native Hawaiian 
and Pacific 

Islander, Including 
Native Hawaiian 

and Pacific 
Islander With 

Another Race(s)

Some Other Race 
alone

Hispanic or Latino 
(of any race)*

District Location

Incumbent 
Residing in 
District

2010 18+ 
Population Population

Percent 
of Total Population

Percent 
of Total Population

Percent 
of Total Population

Percent 
of Total Population

Percent 
of Total Population

Percent 
of Total Population

Percent 
of TotalDistrict Location District Population Population of Total Population of Total Population of Total Population of Total Population of Total Population of Total Population of Total

1
2 Clark (part) Denis 85,576 39,348 45.98% 15,394 17.99% 1,517 1.77% 4,127 4.82% 914 1.07% 23,405 27.35% 44,152 51.59%
3 Clark (part) Wiener 92,243 48,075 52.12% 12,514 13.57% 1,445 1.57% 6,950 7.53% 1,001 1.09% 21,460 23.26% 41,568 45.06%
4
5
6
7
8
9
10 Clark (part) 93,376 48,463 51.90% 10,036 10.75% 1,501 1.61% 7,142 7.65% 874 0.94% 24,303 26.03% 48,325 51.75%
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
1919
20 Clark (part) Manendo 88,629 46,651 52.64% 9,222 10.41% 1,323 1.49% 5,814 6.56% 915 1.03% 23,859 26.92% 44,371 50.06%
21

Total 359,824 182,537 50.73% 47,166 13.11% 5,786 1.61% 24,033 6.68% 3,704 1.03% 93,027 25.85% 178,416 49.58%

Note: The population database is derived from the 2010 Census Public Law 94‐171 Redistricting Data as provided by the U.S. Bureau of the Census and validated by the Legislative Counsel Bureau.

      Racial population data is based on self‐identification. Respondents have the option of selecting one or more races.

*Hispanic or Latino is reported by the Census Bureau as a language group, separately.



Proposed Senate Plan - SEN21-0603-1220-AlexGarza - Hispanics for a Fair Representation
2010 Voter Registration Report

Population Over 18 2010 Registered Population

DISTRICT Location

Current 
Member 

Representing 
District

Total 
Population

Voting Age 
Population

Percent of 
Total 

Population
Total 

Registered

Percent 
Registered of 

Total 
Population

Percent 
Registered of 
Voting Age 
Population

Registered 
Democrat

Percent 
Democrat of 
Registered

Registered 
Republican

Percent 
Republican of 
Registered

Registered 
Non‐Partisan

Percent Non‐
Partisan of 
Registered

Registered 
All Others

Percent All 
Others of 
Registered

1
2 Clark (part) Denis 128,576 85,576 66.56% 44,360 34.50% 51.84% 26,964 60.78% 8,090 18.24% 6,910 15.58% 2,392 5.39%
3 Clark (part) Wiener 128,617 92,243 71.72% 49,154 38.22% 53.29% 27,882 56.72% 10,957 22.29% 7,715 15.70% 2,599 5.29%
4
5
6
7
8
9
10 Clark (part) 128,566 93,376 72.63% 48,283 37.56% 51.71% 28,026 58.05% 9,285 19.23% 7,902 16.37% 3,066 6.35%
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20 Clark (part) Manendo 128,602 88,629 68.92% 50,121 38.97% 56.55% 28,008 55.88% 11,222 22.39% 8,128 16.22% 2,768 5.52%
21

Total 514,361 359,824 69.96% 191,918 37.31% 53.34% 110,880 57.77% 39,554 20.61% 30,655 15.97% 10,825 5.64%

Note: The population database is derived from the 2010 Census Public Law 94‐171 Redistricting Data as provided by the U.S. Bureau of the Census and validated by the Legislative Counsel Bureau.

The elections and voter registration databases are not strictly comparable between election years due to issues of geographic and data comparability. This data is useful only for general, rather than specific, analysis of voting and registration trends.
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