Proposed Senate Plan - SEN21-0603-1220-AlexGarza - Hispanics for a Fair Representation Population Report

					Actual	Percent
		Incumbent Residing	2010	Ideal	Deviation	Deviation from
District	Location	in District	Population	Population	from Ideal	Ideal
1				128,598	-128,598	-100.00%
2	Clark (part)	Denis	128,576	128,598	-22	-0.02%
3	Clark (part)	Wiener	128,617	128,598	19	0.01%
4				128,598	-128,598	-100.00%
5				128,598	-128,598	-100.00%
6				128,598	-128,598	-100.00%
7				128,598	-128,598	-100.00%
8				128,598	-128,598	-100.00%
9				128,598	-128,598	-100.00%
10	Clark (part)		128,566	128,598	-32	-0.02%
11				128,598	-128,598	-100.00%
12				128,598	-128,598	-100.00%
13				128,598	-128,598	-100.00%
14				128,598	-128,598	-100.00%
15				128,598	-128,598	-100.00%
16				128,598	-128,598	-100.00%
17				128,598	-128,598	-100.00%
18				128,598	-128,598	-100.00%
19				128,598	-128,598	-100.00%
20	Clark (part)	Manendo	128,602	128,598	4	0.00%
21				128,598	-128,598	-100.00%
Total			514,361			

Largest Positive Deviation is: 19 0.01%
Largest Negative Deviation is: -128,598 -100.00%
Overall Range of Deviation is: 128,617 100.02%

Note: The population database is derived from the 2010 Census Public Law 94-171 Redistricting Data as provided by the U.S. Bureau of the Census and validated by the Legislative Counsel Bureau.

Proposed Senate Plan - SEN21-0603-1220-AlexGarza - Hispanics for a Fair Representation Racial Data Report

				White alone		Black or African American, Including Black or African American With		American Indian and Alaskan Native, Including American Indian and Alaskan Native With Another Race(s)		Asian, Including Asian With Another Race(s)		Native Hawaiian and Pacific Islander, Including Native Hawaiian and Pacific Islander With Another Race(s)		Some Other Race		Two or More Races		Hispanic or Latino (of any race)*	
		Incumbent Residing	2010		Percent		Percent	et Per			Percent	Percent		Percent		Percent		Percent	
District	Location	in District	Population	Population	of Total	Population	of Total	Population	of Total	Population	of Total	Population	of Total	Population	of Total	Population	of Total	Population	of Total
1																			
2	Clark (part)		128,576	55,321	43.03%	23,167	18.02%	2,259	1.76%	5,659	4.40%	1,542	1.20%	39,290	30.56%	6,764	5.26%	74,164	57.68%
3	Clark (part)	Wiener	128,617	62,736	48.78%	18,079	14.06%	2,090	1.62%	8,840	6.87%	1,558	1.21%	34,151	26.55%	6,708	5.22%	66,121	51.41%
4																			
5																			
6																			
7																			
8																			
9																			
10	Clark (part)		128,566	62,336	48.49%	14,305	11.13%	2,072	1.61%	8,926	6.94%	1,309	1.02%	38,045	29.59%	6,127	4.77%	75,138	58.44%
11																			
12																			
13 14																			
15																			
16																			
17																			
18																			
19																			
20	Clark (part)	Manendo	128,602	62,919	48.93%	14,309	11.13%	1,936	1.51%	7,764	6.04%	1,441	1.12%	38,961	30.30%	6,311	4.91%	72,415	56.31%
21	(1)		-,	,,,		,,,,,		,,,,,		,,,,,,		,		,		,,,,,,		,	
Total			514,361	243,312	47.30%	69,860	13.58%	8,357	1.62%	31,189	6.06%	5,850	1.14%	150,447	29.25%	25,910	5.04%	287,838	55.96%

 $[\]ensuremath{^{*}}\xspace$ Hispanic or Latino is reported by the Census Bureau as a language group, separately.

Note: The population database is derived from the 2010 Census Public Law 94-171 Redistricting Data as provided by the U.S. Bureau of the Census and validated by the Legislative Counsel Bureau.

Racial population data is based on self-identification. Respondents have the option of selecting one or more races.

Proposed Senate Plan - SEN21-0603-1220-AlexGarza - Hispanics for a Fair Representation Voting Age Racial Data Report

_																	
			White alone		Black or African American, Including Black or African American With Another Race(s)		American Indian and Alaskan Native, Including American Indian and Alaskan Native With Another Race(s)		Asian, Including Asian With Another Race(s)		Native Hawaiian and Pacific Islander, Including Native Hawaiian and Pacific Islander With Another Race(s)		Some Other Race		Hispanic o		
District	Location	Incumbent Residing in District	2010 18+ Population		Percent of Total	Population	Percent of Total	Population	Percent of Total	Population	Percent of Total		Percent of Total	Population	Percent of Total	Population	Percent of Total
1	Clault (naut)	Dania	05 576	20.240	45.000/	45 204	17.99%	1 517	1 770/	4 1 2 7	4.020/	01.4	1.070/	22.405	27.35%	44.452	51.59%
3	Clark (part) Clark (part)	Denis Wiener	85,576 92,243	39,348 48,075	45.98% 52.12%	15,394 12,514	17.99%	1,517 1,445		4,127 6,950	4.82% 7.53%	914 1,001	1.07% 1.09%	23,405 21,460		44,152 41,568	
4	Clark (part)	Wiellel	32,243	40,073	J2.12/0	12,314	13.5770	1,443	1.57/0	0,930	7.5570	1,001	1.05/0	21,400	23.20/0	41,308	43.0070
5																	
6																	
7																	
8																	
9																	
10	Clark (part)		93,376	48,463	51.90%	10,036	10.75%	1,501	1.61%	7,142	7.65%	874	0.94%	24,303	26.03%	48,325	51.75%
11																	
12																	
13																	
14																	
15																	
16																	
17																	
18																	
19 20	Clark (part)	Manendo	88,629	46,651	52.64%	9,222	10.41%	1,323	1.49%	5,814	6.56%	915	1.03%	23,859	26.92%	44,371	50.06%
21	Ciark (part)	ivialielluo	00,029	40,051	32.04%	9,222	10.41%	1,323	1.49%	5,614	0.30%	915	1.03%	23,639	20.92%	44,3/1	30.00%
Total			359,824	182,537	50.73%	47,166	13.11%	5,786	1.61%	24,033	6.68%	3,704	1.03%	93,027	25.85%	178,416	49.58%

^{*}Hispanic or Latino is reported by the Census Bureau as a language group, separately.

Note: The population database is derived from the 2010 Census Public Law 94-171 Redistricting Data as provided by the U.S. Bureau of the Census and validated by the Legislative Counsel Bureau.

Racial population data is based on self-identification. Respondents have the option of selecting one or more races.

Proposed Senate Plan - SEN21-0603-1220-AlexGarza - Hispanics for a Fair Representation 2010 Voter Registration Report

_				Populatio	n Over 18	2010 R	egistered Po	pulation								
		Current Member Representing	Total	Voting Age	Percent of Total	Total	Total	Percent Registered of Voting Age	Registered	Percent Democrat of	_	Percent Republican of	Registered	Percent Non- Partisan of	Registered	
DISTRICT	Location	District	Population	Population	Population	Registered	Population	Population	Democrat	Registered	Republican	Registered	Non-Partisan	Registered	All Others	Registered
1																
2		Denis	128,576	85,576	66.56%	44,360	34.50%	51.84%	26,964	60.78%	8,090	18.24%	6,910	15.58%	2,392	5.39%
3	Clark (part)	Wiener	128,617	92,243	71.72%	49,154	38.22%	53.29%	27,882	56.72%	10,957	22.29%	7,715	15.70%	2,599	5.29%
4																
5																
6																
7																
8																
9																
10	Clark (part)		128,566	93,376	72.63%	48,283	37.56%	51.71%	28,026	58.05%	9,285	19.23%	7,902	16.37%	3,066	6.35%
11																
12																
13																
14																
15																
16																
17																
18																
19																
20	Clark (part)	Manendo	128,602	88,629	68.92%	50,121	38.97%	56.55%	28,008	55.88%	11,222	22.39%	8,128	16.22%	2,768	5.52%
21																
Total			514,361	359,824	69.96%	191,918	37.31%	53.34%	110,880	57.77%	39,554	20.61%	30,655	15.97%	10,825	5.64%

Note: The population database is derived from the 2010 Census Public Law 94-171 Redistricting Data as provided by the U.S. Bureau of the Census and validated by the Legislative Counsel Bureau.

The elections and voter registration databases are not strictly comparable between election years due to issues of geographic and data comparability. This data is useful only for general, rather than specific, analysis of voting and registration trends.